which are Manufacturing Retail & Services (MRS), Public
Health & Transports (PHT), Financial Services (FS),
Telecoms, Media & Technology (TMT), and Energy
& Utilities (E&U).

C.2.3.1 Organic growth

External revenue in 2011 amounted to EUR 6,812 million,
representing an organic growth of +0.3 percent against
pro forma revenue of EUR 6,790 million last year (including

6 months of Siemens IT Solutions and Services pro forma
revenue and a negative exchange rates impact of EUR
-22 million).

In EUR million Revenue

2011 6,812

2010 5,021

Exchange rates -22

Siemens IT Solutions and Services 1,791

2010 pro forma at constant scope and exchange rates 6,790

Statutory change +1,792 +35.7%

Organic change +23 +0.3%

C.2.3 Revenue

1032011 Reference Document

C. FINANCIALS
C.2. Operational review

C.2.3.2 Exchange rate and scope eff ect

The following schedule is presenting the impact on
pro forma 2010 revenue of exchange rates, impact of the
Siemens IT Solutions and Services acquisition and internal

transfers refl ecting the Group’s new organization
implemented on 1 July 2011:

In EUR million 2010 FX rates
Siemens IT
Solutions &

Services

Internal
transfers 2010 CS

Consulting & Technology Services 208 -1 6 394 608

Systems Integration 1,771 -10 514 -468 1,806

Managed Services 1,847 -4 1,097 -99 2,842

HTTS & Specialized Businesses 1,195 -8 174 173 1,533

Total Group 5,021 -22 1,791 0 6,790

Germany 376 678 1,054

CEMA 99 -2 -97 0

France 1,133 10 -121 1,021

UK & Ireland 904 -10 253 1,146

Benelux 938 68 1,006

Atos Worldline 867 36 903

Central & Eastern Europe 0 235 48 283

North America 88 -4 192 276

North & South West Europe 0 217 24 241

Iberia 300 36 -20 315

Other BUs 317 -6 103 130 545

Total Group 5,021 -22 1,791 0 6,790

The internal changes of scope refl ected the following
items:
•  The re-allocation of the former Central Europe Middle

East Africa (CEMA) Global Business Unit to the new
Global Business Units Central & Eastern Europe (CEE)
and North & South West Europe (N&SWE);

• The creation of the Specialized Business Unit Atos
Worldgrid (included in Other BUs), regrouping activities
around Smart Energy off erings, previously reported in
France, Spain and China;

• The transfer of Hi-Tech Transactional Services activities
in Asia (formerly included in Other BUs) to Atos Worldline.

By Service Line, the internal scope changes are mainly